

Notice of refusal

The Environmental Permitting (England & Wales) Regulations 2016

Refusal of an application for a variation of a permit

Application number

EPR/BW2811IJ/V010

Permit number

EPR/BW2811IJ

To: Company Director and/or Secretary
East Waste Limited
3 Sidings Court
White Rose Way
Doncaster
DN4 5NU

Company registration number 02629972

The Environment Agency has considered your application. We give notice that the application for a variation of a permit is refused.

The reasons for this decision are outlined in the attached schedule.

Name	Date
Claire Roberts	26/08/2026

Authorised on behalf of the Environment Agency

Schedule Reasons for Refusal

The Environment Agency is not satisfied that the Operator has provided adequate justification, or sufficiently robust evidence, to support the proposed removal of groundwater quality compliance limits from the permit. Furthermore, the Environment Agency is not satisfied that the Operator has provided sufficient evidence to demonstrate that increased leachate levels would not give rise to an unacceptable risk to groundwater or surface water. The Environment Agency does not accept that the requirement for weekly gas compound readings for landfill gas should be removed, as these readings constitute a minimum monitoring requirement. The variation application also requested an amendment to permit monitoring table S3.2, titled "Point source emissions to air", to reflect the management of landfill gas at the site using a gas engine and flare. This aspect of the variation may be considered as part of any future variation application, having regard to the substantial reduction in gas engine capacity.

The reasons for this refusal are set out in detail in the decision document.